at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R1) 12:45 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 88y
Virgin Bet EBF 'National Hunt' Maiden Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 4) (4YO to 7YO)

10

11

12

13

14

15

¥
*
o

IRBR

%
'
*|*

=l 17

[ |
e

s
* | |
[ &

|:||!

Fizeee
e

1) |

51-8

57

250-6

2-226

1-53

- 2-64

2/612-45

12/0-4P

123/

3/6-7U

¥ 12143-6

21-13

0-

2/98-533

99

AGENT ARGYLLE (IRE) 27
b g Mahler - Hattie Hopkinson

BERKS AND BUCKS (IRE) 43

b g Berkshire - Ava's Secret

DANGER NAP (IRE) 89
b g Order Of St George - Fiddlededee

DIG DEEP (IRE) 35
b g Poet's Word - Theatre View

HARDLY SURPRISING (IRE) 55

b g Affinisea - Inquisitive Look

KASTELLION (FR) 54
b g Pastorius - Dahlia D'arthel

KIWI RUSH (IRE) 22
b g Mahler - Don't Forsit

LES'S DESTINY STAR (IRE)35C

b g Blue Bresil - Spendajennie

MULINAS 647
b g Malinas - Multisphere

NAME ME NICELY (IRE) 41
gr g Kingston Hill - Presenting Melody

PASSING DIAMOND (IRE) 44

b g Diamond Boy - Coolmara Oscar

RATHKENNY (IRE) 28
b g Masked Marvel - Shahwarda

SCRUMPYJACK 398
ch g Jack Hobbs - Apple Days

WEST HILL VERDE (FR) 35
b g Planteur - Free Flying

TIERBAY 43

b m Frontiersman - Tarbay

611-10

611-10

511-10

511-10

511 - 10t

611-10

611 -10t

711-10

711 -10h1

611-10

611-10

611-10

511-10

611-10

611-3

Finn Lambert (3)
R T Phillips

Brendan Powell
L Wadham

Jonjo O'Neill Jr.
Jonjo & A J O'Neill

Ben Jones
B Pauling

Bryan Carver
H Fry

Toby Wynne
Mrs M Rowley

Paul O'Brien
Harry Derham

Kielan Woods
B Pauling

Sam Twiston-Davies
P F Nicholls

Thomas Bellamy
K C Bailey

Bradley Harris (3)
N P Mulholland

C O'Farrell
N P Mulholland

Daire James
McConville (7)
C E Longsdon

B S Hughes
J W Mullins

Lee Edwards
Miss C Dyson

118

123




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R1) 12:57 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 1f 104y

Midnite: Built For 2026 Not 2006 Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

59-11h

1 (5)

2(9)

3(4)

4 (1)

5 (7)

6 (3)

7(6)

8 (8)

9 (2)

.' 364090-

" 705167-

', 3521-35
= 1% 8095-2D

194

mﬂ' 11D23-6

@“ 67841-7

10890-8

REDHOT WHISPER (IRE) 24
b g Too Darn Hot - Whispering Bell

THREE YORKSHIREMEN (IRE) 34

C
b g Massaat - House Of Roses

MR NUGGET 6 cD

b g Oasis Dream - Surcingle

APACHE GREEN (Exs) 4

bl g Showcasing - Peaceful Dream

DINGWALL 7cD
b g Calyx - Please Sing

LAW SUPREME (FR) 21 CD BF

b g Lawman - Lope Supreme

PURPLE SKY (IRE) 4
br m Awtaad - Dawn Of Day

MAGIC RUNNER (GER) 7 cD
b f Sea The Moon - Magma

EL GHAAWY 36
b g Ghaiyyath - Sign Of Life

69-10

59-10

49-9b

59-7h

79-7tp

59 -6t

Finley Marsh
A Wintle

S D Bowen
F Brennan

S M Levey
D M Simcock

Cam Hardie
| Jardine

Ryan Kavanagh (5)
lan Williams

Charles Bishop
Joe Ponting

J P Sullivan
Mrs R Carr

Billy Loughnane
D M Loughnane

65

64

64

69

61

61

60

59

59

ATR VERDICT: APACHE GREEN has bounced back to form on his last couple of starts, filling the

runner-up spot here before forcing a dead-heat at Kempton on Monday. Sean Woods' gelding was
subsequently placed second due to interference, but makes plenty of appeal with the handicapper

unable to reassess until next week. Magic Runner is 2lb well-in after winning an apprentices' contest

over C&D and has to enter calculations along with Dingwall.

Top Tip: APACHE GREEN (4)
Watch out for: MAGIC RUNNER (8)

EE races

at the [E&E

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

& Download on the

¢ App Store




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R2) 13:15 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 31y

Virgin Bet Daily Extra Places 'Chasing Excellence' Novices' Chase (GBB Race)

(Class 3) (5YO plus)

1 .’ 0/3227-1 LARIO (GER) 34 711-8t  Paul O'Brien
b g Nutan - Larmina Harry Derham
2 ¥ 6153-21 ONE BIG BANG (IRE) 40 811-8 Alex Chadwick (3)
oee gr g Masked Marvel - Boston Du Berlais James Owen
3 M‘? 12U8-41 WESTERN KNIGHT (IRE) 51 711-8t1  Brendan Powell
! b g Westerner - Milford Maggie J Tizzard
4 .' 13P12-P ELYSIAN KNIGHT 48 BF 711-2 C O'Farrell
b g Champs Elysees - Hobb's Dream N P Mulholland
5 S ' 231U59- KAP OUEST (FR) 267 711-2h  Bryan Carver
S b g Kapgarde - Jahra H Fry
6 ﬂ 1/111PP ROADLESSTRAVELLED (RE)328 711-2  Jonjo ONeill Jr.
- b g Lauro - Liz's D'estruval Jonjo & A J O'Neill

ATR VERDICT: One Big Bang has taken well to chasing, with a runner-up effort at Cheltenham

backed up by success in a match at Southwell. However, the drop in trip may not benefit the eight-

year-old and WESTERN KNIGHT is preferred. Joe Tizzard's gelding took a decent step forward to
at Haydock and the application of a tongue-tie might further aid his cause. Chasing newcomer
Roadlesstravelled and Lario head the remainder.

Top Tip: WESTERN KNIGHT (3)
Watch out for: ONE BIG BANG (2)

127

140

136

123

116

135

win

races

Dowmload on the

at the DOWNLOAD THE FREEAPP TODAY @ App Store




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R2) 13:27 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 142y

Always Gamble Responsibly At BetMGM Handicap (Class 5) (4YO plus)

1(1) .' 32305-3 FOREST CAPER 6 59-12 Jason Watson
b g Lope De Vega - Forest Crown D O'Meara
2(4) = ¥ 32234-8 SHAMACID (IRE) 21 49-11vl KT O'Neill
ﬁ!ﬁ ch ¢ Shaman - Acid S P C Woods
3(3) [© "7 2763-62 EUPATOR (FR)6 49-10b  SMLevey
| | R Hannon

ch g Persian King - Aurora Gold

55-4 AL MUDDY 13 69-9 D Swift

4 (5)
b g Koropick - She's So Pretty Seb Spencer

b g Due Diligence - Cross My Heart

and gets the vote, despite being 1lb wrong under a penalty. The veteran Repertoire won on
penultimate start at Lingfield and has since finished a close third at the same venue. Others
include Forest Caper and Eupator.

Top Tip: R P MCMURPHY (8)
Watch out for: REPERTOIRE (6)

%
5 (6) ‘] " 1/4839-8 STUDY UP 16 59-9htl  Billy Loughnane 67

70

70

69

67

D M Loughnane

6 (8) 0586-13 REPERTOIRE 11C 109-8 Taryn Langley (5) 66
b g Bated Breath - Binche D M Simcock
7(2) IE*? 8894-15 FOOLS RUSH IN (IRE) 7 CD 89-6vt  JP Sullivan 64
Al b g Mehmas - Faddwa Mrs R Carr
8 (7) “_" 3133-31 R P MCMURPHY (EX5) 11 CD 49-2p Harry Davies 61
L b g Expert Eye - Danzanora M Appleby
ATR VERDICT: R P MCMURPHY has held his form well since beginning life in handicap company

and arrives following his second C&D success last week. The four-year-old may have more to offer

his
to note

EEE races

at the[El&sg DOWNLOAD THE FREEAPPTODAY @ App Store




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R3) 13:45 DONCASTER, 2m 128y

Virgin Bet A Good Bet Novices' Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 3) (4YO plus)

1 % 7 on IRANDANDO HAS (FR) 40 711-8  Toby Wynne 117
h b g No Risk At All - Irostare S Allwood

2 m*“ 321-1  MINELLA JURY (IRE) 35 611-8 Sam Twiston-Davies -
gr g Jukebox Jury - Wings Of Glory "I\'l\llgiglci-lvggzies
3 ‘]0 F51 MINSTREL KNIGHT 27 511-8 B S Hughes 117
b g Advertise - True To Love E Bethell
4 “ 6 CHILLINGHAM (IRE) 27 711-2 Callum Bewley ]
b g Ulysses - Last Jewel Micky Hammond
5 /; ? 3 DESERTMORE NEWS (IRE) 62 611-2 Jack Andrews (3) -
!f"_"& b g Elusive Pimpernel - Baidin Fheilimi T Ellis
6 '0 8 HOBNAIL 32 611-2t  Lee Edwards ]
e ch g Jack Hobbs - Top Totti Miss C Dyson
7 .' 2-23 LASKO DES OBEAUX (FR) 36 511-2 Paul O'Brien ]
b g Bathyrhon - Shifra Harry Derham
8 .' 190-232 LEGAL WEAPON (GER) 37 611-2 Ben Jones 119
b g Al Wukair - Lucretia B Pauling
9 =% 03 LIBERTY COACH 27 C 511-2 Craig Nichol _
= b g Le Havre - Elysian J &S Quinn
10 ' 5 PRINCE OF CLOVA 85 511-2 Aaron Anderson (5) -
b g Pether's Moon - Haafaprincess P D Niven
11 H 2/P7-  FINAL ESCAPE (IRE) 520 710-9  CJTodd ]
br m Soldier of Fortune - Last Campaign 8&;‘;2?3" &J
12 W 7 450 NEEPS AND TATTIES 32 710-9h  Finnlambert(3) -
LAY bl m Black Sam Bellamy - Supreme Gem RT Phillips
13 .@' u74 DIVISION DAY 27 410-3  Danny McMenamin -
|| ch g Ulysses - Full Day B Ellison

ATR VERDICT: It was a fine training performance from Sam Allwood to get Irandando Has to make
a successful return from over three years off the track at Southwell. The form has been boosted by
reopposing fifth Minstrel Knight, who scored at Wetherby, but the vote goes to MINELLA JURY. The
grey made a winning debut over hurdles at Uttoxeter and appears capable of further improvement.
Legal Weapon's second at Newbury gives him every chance of being in the mix too.

Top Tip: MINELLA JURY (2)
Watch out for: IRANDANDO HAS (1)

EE races




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R3) 13:57 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 142y

Bet 10 Get 40 With BetMGM Novice Stakes (GBB Race) (Class 3) (3YO only)

1 (&) ..a -
2(3) ‘m 6-
3(1) H 5-
42) .0 0-2

OBJECTOR (IRE) 27 CD 39-11 Darragh Keenan -
b g Dark Angel - The Hermitage George Scott

AL BOWLLY 37 39-4 S M Levey -
b ¢ A'ali - Berkshire Honey R Hannon
EXTRATERRESTRIAL (IRE) 99 39-4 Harry Davies -
ch g Space Blues - My Twinkle S & E Crisford
HUNTERIAN (IRE) 17 39-4 Billy Loughnane -

br ¢ Study Of Man - Tottie

Top Tip: OBJECTOR (1)
Watch out for: HUNTERIAN (4)

C Johnston

ATR VERDICT: OBJECTOR ran out a comfortable winner on his racecourse debut over C&D and
connections have found a simple opportunity for him to gain more experience. His opponents all have
plenty to find, with Hunterian looking the most likely to chase him home after his second here earlier in
the month. A wind operation may see Extraterrestrial in a better light and he could get the better of Al
Bowlly in the battle for third.

EE races

at the [E&E

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

& Download on the

¢ App Store



at the [l

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R4) 14:15 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 88y
Virgin Bet Supports Safe Gambling Handicap Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 2) (4YO

plus)

1 F} * 5425-1P DARGIANNINI (IRE) 55 1112-0t  Paul O'Brien 140
**x b g Fame And Glory - You Take Care Harry Derham

2 2119-23 GUARD DUTY 22 911-13h BenJones 139

b g Kapgarde - lle De See Miss E C Lavelle

3 "“' 433-213 BOWMORE (IRE) 41 811-8 DOUBTFUL 134
i

br g Vadamos - Theola C E Longsdon

4 ' 3012-11 FINGAL'S HILL (IRE) 223 CD 1011-8p  Callum Bewley 134
b g Shirocco - Fingal's Sister P G Atkinson
5 2115-15 GLYNN BRAE (IRE) 48 BF 611-6 ﬁamlzw\i/\s;ﬁn-Davies 132
- : ige i
b g Califet - Lady Rhinestone Tvgiston-Dazies
6 i &' 1190/4-4 GEROMINO (FR)24 CD 1010 - 11t Charlie Maggs (5) 123
o B b g Masked Marvel - Romane Place D McCain Jnr
7 @' 51PP-64 GINGER MAIL (FR)55C 1010-9p  Bruce Lynn 121
gr g Sinndar - Queenly Mail N W Alexander
8 i‘ 143-272 SMOKERINGINTHEDARK (RE)22 610-7 Danny McMenamin 119
b g Shantou - Res Ipsa Loquitur N G Richards

ATR VERDICT: Having tasted success in three out of his last four starts, Fingal's Hill has to be
respected on his return to action but the one who appeals most is SMOKERINGINTHEDARK. The
Nicky Richards-trained six-year-old only found subsequent Lanzarote fourth Fasol too good at
Musselburgh on New Year's Day and competes off an unchanged rating. Guard Duty is another to
note.

Top Tip: SMOKERINGINTHEDARK (8)
Watch out for: FINGAL'S HILL (4)
ElEE races

=|aual=) races DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY @ App Store




at the el

PDF Form Guide - Free from attheraces.com

(R4) 14:27 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 6f 20y
Midnite, Building The Future Of Betting Fillies' Restricted Novice Stakes (GBB

Race) (Class 4) (3YO to 5YO)

1 (5) l' LOQUELLA (IRE)57 D 39-7 Billy Loughnane ]
b f No Nay Never - Teofilo's Princess C Johnston

2 (1) l' SAFE ZONE (IRE) 39-0 S M Levey _
b f Mehmas - Outside Inside James Horton

3 (4) l° 53- FAIR Y ISLE 24 38-10 S D Bowen ]
b f Lope Y Fernandez - Fairy Stories H J Evans

4 (2) i}*‘ 006- LADY OF HONOUR 178 38-10 J P Sullivan a1

A b f Bungle Inthejungle - Society Guest Seb Spencer

5 (3) mﬁ 5 MAYFLYER 21 38-10h1  Harry Davies ]
b f Tasleet - Umneyati Harry Charlton

6 (6) .0 4 PREFERRED 15 38-10 Darragh Keenan -
b f Masar - Zumran J Tate

ATR VERDICT: LOQUELLA made the perfect start to her career at Newcastle and although a
penalty could leave her vulnerable, the daughter of No Nay Never looks sure to take a step forward.
Preferred shaped with real promise when fourth at Chelmsford on debut and appears capable of
making a race of it, while Fair Y Isle was third over 7f here and appeals most of the remainder.

Top Tip: LOQUELLA (1)
Watch out for: PREFERRED (6)
ElEE races

the

at the[El&sg DOWNLOAD THE FREEAPPTODAY @ App Store




