

(R1) 12:45 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 88y

Virgin Bet EBF 'National Hunt' Maiden Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 4) (4YO to 7YO)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		51-8	AGENT ARGYLL (IRE) 27 b g Mahler - Hattie Hopkinson	6 11 - 10	Finn Lambert (3) R T Phillips	-
2		57	BERKS AND BUCKS (IRE) 43 b g Berkshire - Ava's Secret	6 11 - 10	Brendan Powell L Wadham	-
3		250-6	DANGER NAP (IRE) 89 b g Order Of St George - Fiddlededee	5 11 - 10	Jonjo O'Neill Jr. Jonjo & A J O'Neill	-
4		2-226	DIG DEEP (IRE) 35 b g Poet's Word - Theatre View	5 11 - 10	Ben Jones B Pauling	118
5		1-53	HARDLY SURPRISING (IRE) 55 b g Affinisea - Inquisitive Look	5 11 - 10t	Bryan Carver H Fry	-
6		2-64	KASTELLION (FR) 54 b g Pastorius - Dahlia D'arthel	6 11 - 10	Toby Wynne Mrs M Rowley	-
7		2/612-45	KIWI RUSH (IRE) 22 b g Mahler - Don't Forsit	6 11 - 10t	Paul O'Brien Harry Derham	-
8		12/0-4P	LES'S DESTINY STAR (IRE) 35 C b g Blue Bresil - Spendajennie	7 11 - 10	Kielan Woods B Pauling	-
9		123/	MULINAS 647 b g Malinas - Multisphere	7 11 - 10h1	Sam Twiston-Davies P F Nicholls	-
10		3/6-7U	NAME ME NICELY (IRE) 41 gr g Kingston Hill - Presenting Melody	6 11 - 10	Thomas Bellamy K C Bailey	-
11		12143-6	PASSING DIAMOND (IRE) 44 b g Diamond Boy - Coolmara Oscar	6 11 - 10	Bradley Harris (3) N P Mulholland	-
12		21-13	RATHKENNY (IRE) 28 b g Masked Marvel - Shahwarda	6 11 - 10	C O'Farrell N P Mulholland	-
13		0-	SCRUMPYJACK 398 ch g Jack Hobbs - Apple Days	5 11 - 10	Daire James McConville (7) C E Longsdon	-
14		2/98-533	WEST HILL VERDE (FR) 35 b g Planteur - Free Flying	6 11 - 10	B S Hughes J W Mullins	123
15		99	TIERBAY 43 b m Frontiersman - Tarbay	6 11 - 3	Lee Edwards Miss C Dyson	-

(R1) 12:57 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 1f 104y

Midnite: Built For 2026 Not 2006 Handicap (Class 6) (4YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (5)		364090-	REDHOT WHISPER (IRE) 24 b g Too Darn Hot - Whispering Bell	5 9 - 11h	Finley Marsh A Wintle	65
2 (9)		705167-	THREE YORKSHIREMEN (IRE) 34 C b g Massaat - House Of Roses	6 9 - 10	S D Bowen F Brennan	64
3 (4)		3521-35	MR NUGGET 6 CD b g Oasis Dream - Surcingle	5 9 - 10	S M Levey D M Simcock	64
4 (1)		8095-2D	APACHE GREEN (EX5) 4 bl g Showcasing - Peaceful Dream	4 9 - 9b	K T O'Neill S P C Woods	69
5 (7)		11D23-6	DINGWALL 7 CD b g Calyx - Please Sing	5 9 - 7h	Cam Hardie I Jardine	61
6 (3)		67841-7	LAW SUPREME (FR) 21 CD BF b g Lawman - Lope Supreme	7 9 - 7tp	Ryan Kavanagh (5) Ian Williams	61
7 (6)		10890-8	PURPLE SKY (IRE) 4 br m Awtaad - Dawn Of Day	5 9 - 6t	Charles Bishop Joe Ponting	60
8 (8)		3146-61	MAGIC RUNNER (GER) 7 CD b f Sea The Moon - Magma	4 9 - 4	J P Sullivan Mrs R Carr	59
9 (2)		46780-	EL GHAAWY 36 b g Ghaiyyath - Sign Of Life	4 9 - 4	Billy Loughnane D M Loughnane	59

ATR VERDICT: APACHE GREEN has bounced back to form on his last couple of starts, filling the runner-up spot here before forcing a dead-heat at Kempton on Monday. Sean Woods' gelding was subsequently placed second due to interference, but makes plenty of appeal with the handicapper unable to reassess until next week. Magic Runner is 2lb well-in after winning an apprentices' contest over C&D and has to enter calculations along with Dingwall.

Top Tip: APACHE GREEN (4)

Watch out for: MAGIC RUNNER (8)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

Download on the
App Store

Get it for
Android

(R2) 13:15 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 31y

Virgin Bet Daily Extra Places 'Chasing Excellence' Novices' Chase (GBB Race)
 (Class 3) (5YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		0/3227-1	LARIO (GER) 34 b g Nutan - Larmina	7 11 - 8t	Paul O'Brien Harry Derham	127
2		6153-21	ONE BIG BANG (IRE) 40 gr g Masked Marvel - Boston Du Berlais	8 11 - 8	Alex Chadwick (3) James Owen	140
3		12U8-41	WESTERN KNIGHT (IRE) 51 b g Westerner - Milford Maggie	7 11 - 8t1	Brendan Powell J Tizzard	136
4		13P12-P	ELYSIAN KNIGHT 48 BF b g Champs Elysees - Hobb's Dream	7 11 - 2	C O'Farrell N P Mulholland	123
5		231U59-	KAP OUEST (FR) 267 b g Kapgarde - Jahra	7 11 - 2h	Bryan Carver H Fry	116
6		1/111PP -	ROADLESSTRAVELED (IRE) 328 b g Lauro - Liz's D'estruval	7 11 - 2	Jonjo O'Neill Jr. Jonjo & A J O'Neill	135

ATR VERDICT: One Big Bang has taken well to chasing, with a runner-up effort at Cheltenham backed up by success in a match at Southwell. However, the drop in trip may not benefit the eight-year-old and WESTERN KNIGHT is preferred. Joe Tizzard's gelding took a decent step forward to win at Haydock and the application of a tongue-tie might further aid his cause. Chasing newcomer Roadlesstravelled and Lario head the remainder.

Top Tip: WESTERN KNIGHT (3)

Watch out for: ONE BIG BANG (2)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

Download on the
App Store

Get it for
Android

(R2) 13:27 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 142y

Always Gamble Responsibly At BetMGM Handicap (Class 5) (4YO plus)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (1)		32305-3	FOREST CAPER 6 b g Lope De Vega - Forest Crown	5 9 - 12	Jason Watson D O'Meara	70
2 (4)		32234-8	SHAMACID (IRE) 21 ch c Shaman - Acid	4 9 - 11v1	K T O'Neill S P C Woods	70
3 (3)		2763-62	EUPATOR (FR) 6 ch g Persian King - Aurora Gold	4 9 - 10b	S M Levey R Hannon	69
4 (5)		55-4	AL MUDDY 13 b g Koropick - She's So Pretty	6 9 - 9	D Swift Seb Spencer	67
5 (6)		1/4839-8	STUDY UP 16 b g Due Diligence - Cross My Heart	5 9 - 9ht1	Billy Loughnane D M Loughnane	67
6 (8)		0586-13	REPERTOIRE 11 C b g Bated Breath - Binche	10 9 - 8	Taryn Langley (5) D M Simcock	66
7 (2)		8894-15	FOOLS RUSH IN (IRE) 7 CD b g Mehmas - Faddwa	8 9 - 6vt	J P Sullivan Mrs R Carr	64
8 (7)		3133-31	R P MCMURPHY (EX5) 11 CD b g Expert Eye - Danzanora	4 9 - 2p	Harry Davies M Appleby	61

ATR VERDICT: R P MCMURPHY has held his form well since beginning life in handicap company and arrives following his second C&D success last week. The four-year-old may have more to offer and gets the vote, despite being 1lb wrong under a penalty. The veteran Repertoire won on his penultimate start at Lingfield and has since finished a close third at the same venue. Others to note include Forest Caper and Eupator.

Top Tip: R P MCMURPHY (8)

Watch out for: REPERTOIRE (6)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

Download on the
App Store

Get it for
Android

(R3) 13:45 DONCASTER, 2m 128y

Virgin Bet A Good Bet Novices' Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 3) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		2/1	IRANDANDO HAS (FR) 40 b g No Risk At All - Irostare	7 11 - 8	Toby Wynne S Allwood	117
2		321-1	MINELLA JURY (IRE) 35 gr g Jukebox Jury - Wings Of Glory	6 11 - 8	Sam Twiston-Davies Nigel & Willy Twiston-Davies	-
3		F51	MINSTREL KNIGHT 27 b g Advertise - True To Love	5 11 - 8	B S Hughes E Bethell	117
4		6	CHILLINGHAM (IRE) 27 b g Ulysses - Last Jewel	7 11 - 2	Callum Bewley Micky Hammond	-
5		3	DESERTMORE NEWS (IRE) 62 b g Elusive Pimpernel - Baidin Fheilimi	6 11 - 2	Jack Andrews (3) T Ellis	-
6		8	HOBNAIL 32 ch g Jack Hobbs - Top Totti	6 11 - 2t	Lee Edwards Miss C Dyson	-
7		2-23	LASKO DES OBEAUX (FR) 36 b g Bathyrhon - Shifra	5 11 - 2	Paul O'Brien Harry Derham	-
8		190-232	LEGAL WEAPON (GER) 37 b g Al Wukair - Lucretia	6 11 - 2	Ben Jones B Pauling	119
9		03	LIBERTY COACH 27 C b g Le Havre - Elysian	5 11 - 2	Craig Nichol J & S Quinn	-
10		5	PRINCE OF CLOVA 85 b g Pether's Moon - Haafaprincess	5 11 - 2	Aaron Anderson (5) P D Niven	-
11		2/P7-	FINAL ESCAPE (IRE) 520 br m Soldier of Fortune - Last Campaign	7 10 - 9	C J Todd O Greenall & J Guerriero	-
12		4-50	NEEPS AND TATTIES 32 bl m Black Sam Bellamy - Supreme Gem	7 10 - 9h	Finn Lambert (3) R T Phillips	-
13		U74	DIVISION DAY 27 ch g Ulysses - Full Day	4 10 - 3	Danny McMenamin B Ellison	-

ATR VERDICT: It was a fine training performance from Sam Allwood to get Irandando Has to make a successful return from over three years off the track at Southwell. The form has been boosted by reopposing fifth Minstrel Knight, who scored at Wetherby, but the vote goes to MINELLA JURY. The grey made a winning debut over hurdles at Uttoxeter and appears capable of further improvement. Legal Weapon's second at Newbury gives him every chance of being in the mix too.

Top Tip: MINELLA JURY (2)

Watch out for: IRANDANDO HAS (1)

(R3) 13:57 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 1m 142y

Bet 10 Get 40 With BetMGM Novice Stakes (GBB Race) (Class 3) (3YO only)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (4)		1-	OBJECTOR (IRE) 27 CD b g Dark Angel - The Hermitage	3 9 - 11	Darragh Keenan George Scott	-
2 (3)		6-	AL BOWLLY 37 b c A'ali - Berkshire Honey	3 9 - 4	S M Levey R Hannon	-
3 (1)		5-	EXTRATERRESTRIAL (IRE) 99 ch g Space Blues - My Twinkle	3 9 - 4	Harry Davies S & E Crisford	-
4 (2)		0-2	HUNTERIAN (IRE) 17 br c Study Of Man - Tottie	3 9 - 4	Billy Loughnane C Johnston	-

ATR VERDICT: OBJECTOR ran out a comfortable winner on his racecourse debut over C&D and connections have found a simple opportunity for him to gain more experience. His opponents all have plenty to find, with Hunterian looking the most likely to chase him home after his second here earlier in the month. A wind operation may see Extraterrestrial in a better light and he could get the better of Al Bowly in the battle for third.

Top Tip: OBJECTOR (1)

Watch out for: HUNTERIAN (4)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

Download on the
App Store

Get it for
Android

(R4) 14:15 DONCASTER, 2m 3f 88y

Virgin Bet Supports Safe Gambling Handicap Hurdle (GBB Race) (Class 2) (4YO plus)

No	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1		5425-1P	DARGIANNINI (IRE) 55 b g Fame And Glory - You Take Care	11 12 - 0t	Paul O'Brien Harry Derham	140
2		2119-23	GUARD DUTY 22 b g Kapgarde - Ille De See	9 11 - 13h	Ben Jones Miss E C Lavelle	139
3		433-213	BOWMORE (IRE) 41 br g Vadamos - Theola	8 11 - 8	DOUBTFUL C E Longsdon	134
4		3012-11	FINGAL'S HILL (IRE) 223 CD b g Shirocco - Fingal's Sister	10 11 - 8p	Callum Bewley P G Atkinson	134
5		2115-15	GLYNN BRAE (IRE) 48 BF b g Califet - Lady Rhinstone	6 11 - 6	Sam Twiston-Davies Nigel & Willy Twiston-Davies	132
6		1190/4-4	GEROMINO (FR) 24 CD b g Masked Marvel - Romane Place	10 10 - 11t	Charlie Maggs (5) D McCain Jnr	123
7		51PP-64	GINGER MAIL (FR) 55 C gr g Sinndar - Queenly Mail	10 10 - 9p	Bruce Lynn N W Alexander	121
8		143-272	SMOKERINTHEDARK (IRE) 22 b g Shantou - Res Ipsa Loquitur	6 10 - 7	Danny McMenamin N G Richards	119

ATR VERDICT: Having tasted success in three out of his last four starts, Fingal's Hill has to be respected on his return to action but the one who appeals most is SMOKERINTHEDARK. The Nicky Richards-trained six-year-old only found subsequent Lanzarote fourth Fasol too good at Musselburgh on New Year's Day and competes off an unchanged rating. Guard Duty is another to note.

Top Tip: SMOKERINTHEDARK (8)

Watch out for: FINGAL'S HILL (4)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

Download on the
App Store

Get it for
Android

(R4) 14:27 WOLVERHAMPTON (A.W.), 6f 20y

Midnite, Building The Future Of Betting Fillies' Restricted Novice Stakes (GBB Race) (Class 4) (3YO to 5YO)

No(Dr)	Silk	Form	Horse Details	Age/Wt	Jockey/Trainer	OR
1 (5)		1-	LOQUELLA (IRE) 57 D b f No Nay Never - Teofilo's Princess	3 9 - 7	Billy Loughnane C Johnston	-
2 (1)			SAFE ZONE (IRE) b f Mehmas - Outside Inside	3 9 - 0	S M Levey James Horton	-
3 (4)		53-	FAIR Y ISLE 24 b f Lope Y Fernandez - Fairy Stories	3 8 - 10	S D Bowen H J Evans	-
4 (2)		006-	LADY OF HONOUR 178 b f Bungle Inthejungle - Society Guest	3 8 - 10	J P Sullivan Seb Spencer	41
5 (3)		5	MAYFLYER 21 b f Tasleet - Umneyati	3 8 - 10h1	Harry Davies Harry Charlton	-
6 (6)		4	PREFERRED 15 b f Masar - Zumran	3 8 - 10	Darragh Keenan J Tate	-

ATR VERDICT: LOQUELLA made the perfect start to her career at Newcastle and although a penalty could leave her vulnerable, the daughter of No Nay Never looks sure to take a step forward. Preferred shaped with real promise when fourth at Chelmsford on debut and appears capable of making a race of it, while Fair Y Isle was third over 7f here and appeals most of the remainder.

Top Tip: LOQUELLA (1)

Watch out for: PREFERRED (6)

at the races

at the races

DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP TODAY

